

8 EAP 2023  
9 EAP 2023

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

IN THE INTEREST OF N.E.M.

APPEAL OF N.E.M.  
Appellant

---

**COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Defense Appeal from the September 28, 2022 Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania denying the Petition for Review pursuant to Pa.R.App.P. 1612(A) seeking review of the orders of July 1, 2022 and August 11, 2022, ordering out-of-home placement of N.E.M., a juvenile, entered by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Family Court Division, Juvenile Branch, on Petition Nos. CP-51-JV-0000789-2022 and CP-51-JV-0000790-2022.

SAMANTHA R. SANDFORT  
Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE J. GOODE  
Supervisor, Appeals Unit  
NANCY WINKELMAN  
Supervisor, Law Division  
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN  
First Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER  
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney  
Three South Penn Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499

(215) 686-9970

*Samantha.sandfort@phila.gov*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The superior court erred in not directing the juvenile court to state its reasons for imposing out-of-home placement .....	7
A. Rule 1612 requires a juvenile court to fully explain its reasoning for imposing out-of-home placement. ....	7
B. The juvenile court did not adequately explain its reasoning for imposing out-of-home placement .....	9
II. Rule 1612 requires the superior court to grant an expedited merits review ... .....	10
A. The juvenile court rules’ use of the word “availability” supports that a Rule 1612 expedited merits review is a right.....	12
B. Specific language from the Interbranch Commission report highlights the need for a <i>right</i> to expedited review .....	14
III. Although N.E.M.’s case is moot, this issue is capable of repeatedly evading review .....	15

CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 559, 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Dowling</i> , 959 A.2d 910 (Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Ford</i> , 217 A.3d 824 (Pa. 2019).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Garzone</i> , 34 A.3d 67 (Pa. 2012).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. K.M.-F.</i> , 117 A.3d 346 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. M.W.</i> , 39 A.3d 958 (Pa. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Medina</i> , 227 A.2d 842 (Pa. 1967).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Weir</i> , 239 A.3d 25 (Pa. 2020).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of L.B.M.</i> , 161 A.3d 172 (Pa. 2017).....	8
<i>Interest of S.A.R.C.</i> , 2023 WL 4234432 (Pa. Super. June 28, 2023) .....	8
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13, 15
<i>Pub. Defender's Office of Venango Cty. v. Venango Cty. Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 893 A.2d 1275 (Pa. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Wertz v. Chapman Tp.</i> , 741 A.2d 1272 (Pa. 1999).....	13

### Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1903(a) .....	11
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a) .....	11
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(b) .....	11
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c) .....	14
42 Pa.C.S. § 323 .....	10

Rules

Pa.R.App.P. 1612(f).....7, 10  
Pa.R.App.P. 107 .....11  
Pa.R.App.P. 1612..... passim  
Pa.R.App.P. 1770.....7, 14  
Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D) ..... 7, 8, 9  
Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D)(4) .....10  
Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D)(4)(b).....9, 10  
Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D)(7) .....12  
Pa.R.J.C.P. 612(E) .....13
